University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

IDENTIFYING THE GENERIC COMPETENCIES OF
RUGBY UNION REFEREES

By

ANTON DE VILLIERS

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
degree of

MASTER COMMERCI
In the

FACULTY OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS SCIENCES

At the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

SUPERVISOR: PROF JJ DE BEER

OCTOBER 2003



University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The following contributed in a special way to the completion of my master's

dissertation. | would therefore like to thank each of them:

o My Creator for the mental ability and perseverance to complete the study.

o Prof Hannes de Beer, who as study leader, contributed a great deal in
sharing his experiences and being just as committed to the study as | was.

o Kosie Horn at the Blue Bulls Rugby Referees’ Society for helping in
providing the background of the society, but also in distributing and
co-ordinating the completion of the questionnaires amongst the Blue Bulls
referees.

o0 Gerhardt Rhoodt at the Blue Bulls Referee Society for his help.

o All the other people at the rugby unions country wide, who helped in
distributing the questionnaire.

o Dr Liezel Korf for her help with the statistics

0 Ms Karen Breckon for her help in editing the document.

o My father, Dries, in helping with the editing of the document and his
motivation in helping to complete the study.

o My family and Millie Geel for their motivation and help.



University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 — GENERAL INTRODUCTION

11 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 1
1.2 OBJECTIVES AND STRUCTURE OF THE 4
ORGANISATION
1.3 RECRUITMENT AND TRAINING OF REFEREES 7
1.4 PROBLEM STATEMENT 12
15 PURPOSES OF THE STUDY 13
1.6 STRUCTURE OF THE STUDY 14
CHAPTER 2 — COMPETENCIES
2.1 INTRODUCTION 15
2.2 DEFINITIONS OF THE TERM “COMPETENCY” 16
221 Difference between the terms “competency” and 20
“competence”
222 Utility value of the term competency 21
2.2.3 The scope of competency 23
224 Continuum for definitions on competency 25
2.3 COMPETENCY MODELS 27



2.4
241

24.2

243

24.4

245

2.5

251

25.2

2.6

3.1

3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2

3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

COMPETENCIES OF RUGBY UNION REFEREES
Competencies pertinent to management of play (on the
field)

Competencies pertinent to communication
Competencies pertinent to decision-making
Competencies pertinent to game preparation and

analysis

Competencies pertinent to knowledge of rugby Law and

understanding of the game

COMPETENCIES WITHIN THE HUMAN RESOURCE
CONTEXT

Implementation of competency-based human resource
strategies

Competency-based human resource strategies with

regards to rugby referee competencies

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3 — REFEREEING

INTRODUCTION

REFEREE STRESS, BURNOUT AND RESIGNING
Sources of stress, burnout and intention to terminate
Influence of stress on the performance of rugby union

referees

CROWD INFLUENCE
Assault on referees

Crowd noise

32
32
33

35

37

39

39

42

44
44
45

47
47
49



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3
43.1
4.3.2

4.4
44.1
4.4.2

4.5
45.1
4.5.2
4521

45.2.2

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

DECISION-MAKING BY REFEREES IN RUGBY UNION

FUNCTIONS OF RUGBY UNION REFEREES

FUNCTIONS OF REFEREES IN OTHER SPORTS

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 4 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION

QUALITATIVE RESEARCH

QUANTITATIVE RESEARCH
Growth of Survey Research

Types of Survey Research

POPULATION AND SAMPLE
Size of the population and sample
Characteristics of the 47 Blue Bulls referees who

responded

CONSTRUCTING THE QUESTIONNAIRES
Introduction

Research phases of the study

Phase 1 and 2 of the empirical study: determining the
content of the questionnaire (Delphi technique)

Phase 3: Final questionnaire of the study

50

52

53

55

57

59

60
61
62

63
63
67

68
68
70
70

71



45.3
45.4
455

4.6

4.6.1

46.1.1
4.6.1.2

4.6.1.3
46.1.4

4.7

4.7.1
4.7.2

4.8

5.1

5.2

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

Questionnaire to the Blue Bulls referees

Final questionnaire of the study

Utilising the Delphi technique to ensure a high content
validity of final questionnaire

COMPUTATION OF DATA

Utilising weighted indexes to identify the required
competencies of referees

Index compilation

Working with the exponential function (not normal
distribution)

Calculation of weighted indexes

Statistical procedures and methods
COMPARING THE DATA FROM DIFFERENT
QUESTIONNAIRES

Graphic comparison

Comparison of data utilising ANOVA

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 5 — RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR RUGBY
REFEREES

72
74
77

81

81

82

85

87

88

88
89

90

92

93

Vi



5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.9.1
5.9.2

5.9.3

594

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEXES FOR THE BLUE

BULLS REFEREES
Results of the first questionnaire

Results of the second questionnaire

WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR THE BLUE
BULLS PLAYERS

WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR THE
GAUTENG LIONS REFEREES

WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR THE
WESTERN PROVINCE REFEREES

WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR THE
FREE STATE REFEREES

COMPETENCY MATRIXES FROM OTHER UNIONS
AND SOCIETIES

COMPARISON OF THE PERCEPTIONS OF THE
DIFFERENT GROUPS WITH REGARD TO THE
RELEVANCE OF THE COMPETENCIES

Comparison between four groups utilising ANOVA

Graphical comparison of the competencies identified by
the Blue Bulls referees (n=32) and the Western Province

referees (n=50) utilising the weighted scores

Graphical comparison of the competencies identified by

the Blue Bulls referees (n=32) and the Blue Bulls Currie

Cup players (n=35) utilising the weighted scores

Comparison between three groups utilising ANOVA

99

100

105

109

113

117

119

121

121
129

131

132

vii



5.9.5

5.10

5.11

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

Summary of the perceptions of the large groups of

participants on the competencies of successful referees

FACTOR ANALYSIS

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 6 — CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

INTRODUCTION

REQUIRED COMPETENCIES OF RUGBY REFEREES

COMPARISON OF PERCEPTIONS BETWEEN
REFEREE AND PLAYER GROUPS

CATEGORIES FROM COMPETENCIES

RECOMMENDATIONS

LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY

REFERENCES

136

138

141

143

143

145

147

148

149

150

viii



10

11

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

APPENDICES
QUESTIONNAIRE 1

QUESTIONNAIRE 2

QUESTIONNAIRE 3

FREQUENCIES FOR THE RESPONDENTS OF THE
TOTAL POPULATION (N=223)

MATRIX FOR THE BLUE BULLS REFEREES
RESPONSES OF THE FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE

MATRIX FOR THE FREE STATE REFEREES

MATRIXES OF REFEREE AND PLAYERS UNIONS
AND SOCIETIES WITH A LOW RESPONSE RATE

DESCRIPTIVE DATA OF THE ANOVA FOR FOUR
GROUPS

DESCRIPTIVE DATA OF THE ANOVA FOR THREE
GROUPS

COMPARISON BETWEEN THE MEAN SCORES FOR
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF REFEREES (N=181) AND
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PLAYERS (N=42)

INDIVIDUAL WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEXES
FOR THE LARGE RESPONSE GROUPS

155

164

172

179

189

191

192

200

204

208

210



11

1.2

1.3

2.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

TABLES

CHAPTER 1 - GENERAL INTRODUCTION

Compilation of the Blue Bulls Rugby Referees’ Society -
2002

Table of the various leagues (levels) used by the Blue

Bulls Rugby Referees’ Society

Table of the various leagues (levels) used by the Blue
Bulls Rugby Union

CHAPTER 2 - COMPETENCIES

An example of a competency Model

CHAPTER 4 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Differences between Quantitative and Qualitative research

Response rate of referees within the Blue Bulls Rugby
Referees’ Society (BBRRS)

Response rate of the qualified referees within the other

South African rugby unions and societies

Response rate of the players who participated in the study

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

27

58

64

65

66



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

Biographical details of the Blue Bulls referees

Results for the competency “Ambition”

Estimated values for each scale used in the 5 point Likert

scale

Example of a matrix total

Three x-axis out of a matrix multiplied by the real distance

of each scale

CHAPTER 5 — RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

Matrix, with the number of responses for each option
chosen per question, for all the respondents (n=223)

Required competencies of rugby referees utilising the total
sample, n=223 (weighted score for each competency, and
calculated using the real distances between the 5 points

on the scale)

Required competencies of rugby referees (weighted
competency index for the total sample)

Matrix for the Blue Bulls referees responses of the second

guestionnaire

67

82

85

86

87

93

97

101

Xi



5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

Weighted competency index for the Blue Bulls referees

after questionnaire two

Matrix for the Blue Bulls Currie Cup players of 2003

Weighted competency index for Blue Bulls Currie Cup

players

Matrix for the Gauteng Lions referees

Weighted competency index for the Gauteng Lions

referees

Matrix for the Western Province referees

Weighted competency index for the Western Province

referees

Weighted competency index for the Free State referees

Referees and players unions/societies with low response

numbers

Referee unions/societies and Currie Cup teams with no

response, or a response rate of one

ANOVA for four groups

Multiple comparisons Scheffe of ANOVA for the
competencies that shown significant differences

103

105

107

109

111

113

115

117

119

120

122

125

Xii



5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

ANOVA between three groups
Multiple comparisons Scheffe for ANOVA between three
groups for competencies that showed significant

differences

Most important competencies as rated by the referees and

players

Statistical results of the factor analysis

Competencies categorised under the two factors of the
analysis

132

135

137

138

140

Xiii



11

2.1

2.2

2.3

5.1

5.2

University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

FIGURES

CHAPTER 1 - GENERAL INTRODUCTION
Organisational structure of the BBRRS

CHAPTER 2 — COMPETENCIES

The interface between competency and competence
The scope of competency

Continuum for definitions

CHAPTER 5 — RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

Comparison between the Blue Bulls referees and the
Western Province referees

Comparison between the Blue Bulls players and referees

20

23

25

129

131

Xiv



University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

SUMMARY

IDENTIFYING THE GENERIC COMPETENCIES OF RUGBY
UNION REFEREES

PROMOTOR: Prof JJ de Beer
DEPARTMENT: Human Resource Management
DEGREE: Mcom (Human Resource Management)

The Blue Bulls Rugby Referees’ Society has experienced difficulty identifying the
competencies required for individuals to become successful referees at national
and international levels. The purpose of this study, therefore, is to identify the
generic competencies required by a referee to become successful at the highest
level. Competencies therefore, according to this study, are a prerequisite for

successful rugby union refereeing.

The two main research strategies used are the quantitative and qualitative
research methods. In this study quantitative research is predominant, but
qualitative research was also used to identify the competencies employed in the

guestionnaires.

Interviews were conducted with the management of the Blue Bulls Rugby
Referees’ Society, and with the players to gather input based upon their
knowledge. Interviews with approximately ten senior coaches were also conducted
to obtain their views. The information gathered from these interviews, together with
personal experience and inputs from De Beer (2003: unpublished interview) were
utilised to draw up a list of competencies.

In this study survey research was used, using the Delphi technigque to determine
what the Blue Bulls referees’ opinions are about the required competencies of a
successful referee, and to ensure that important competencies were not excluded.

The Blue Bulls referees’ inputs were incorporated and a final questionnaire

XV



University of Pretoria etd - De Villiers, A (2003)

compiled. This questionnaire consisted of 36 competencies, which could be rated

on a 5 point Likert scale.

The total population for the study was 223, with 181 referees and 42 Currie Cup
players. A weighted competency index was determined from these responses and
the ten most important generic competencies, required to be a successful referee,

from these responses are:

0 Objectivity / Impartiality (being able to treat both sides the same)

0 Consistency (consistency in the way rules are applied during a match)

o Concentration / Focus (ability to stay focused during a match and not allow the mind
to fluctuate)

o Honesty / Integrity (the ability to be honest with players, on and off the field)

o Commitment (dedication to do the best when preparing for games, know the rules, and
always giving the best when refereeing a match)

o Judgement (ability to evaluate and judge situations during a match correctly)

o Fitness (fitness in terms of physical ability to keep up with play during a match)

o Trustworthiness (ability to make the players trust you and know that you will apply the
laws consistently and fairly)

0 Decisiveness (ability to reach quick and firm decisions)

0 Composure (to be calm during difficult situations)

XVi



	00front
	Title Page
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents
	List of appendices
	List of figures and tables
	Tables
	Figures

	Summary

	01chapter1
	02chapter2
	03chapter3
	04chapter4
	05chapter5
	06chapter6
	07references
	08appendices



