# IDENTIFYING THE GENERIC COMPETENCIES OF RUGBY UNION REFEREES

Ву

### ANTON DE VILLIERS

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

MASTER COMMERCI

In the

FACULTY OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS SCIENCES

At the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

SUPERVISOR: PROF JJ DE BEER

**OCTOBER 2003** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The following contributed in a special way to the completion of my master's dissertation. I would therefore like to thank each of them:

- My Creator for the mental ability and perseverance to complete the study.
- Prof Hannes de Beer, who as study leader, contributed a great deal in sharing his experiences and being just as committed to the study as I was.
- Kosie Horn at the Blue Bulls Rugby Referees' Society for helping in providing the background of the society, but also in distributing and co-ordinating the completion of the questionnaires amongst the Blue Bulls referees.
- Gerhardt Rhoodt at the Blue Bulls Referee Society for his help.
- All the other people at the rugby unions country wide, who helped in distributing the questionnaire.
- Dr Liezel Korf for her help with the statistics
- Ms Karen Breckon for her help in editing the document.
- My father, Dries, in helping with the editing of the document and his motivation in helping to complete the study.
- My family and Millie Geel for their motivation and help.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

### **CHAPTER 1 – GENERAL INTRODUCTION**

1.1	BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1
1.2	OBJECTIVES AND STRUCTURE OF THE ORGANISATION	4
1.3	RECRUITMENT AND TRAINING OF REFEREES	7
1.4	PROBLEM STATEMENT	12
1.5	PURPOSES OF THE STUDY	13
1.6	STRUCTURE OF THE STUDY	14
	CHAPTER 2 – COMPETENCIES	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	15
2.2	DEFINITIONS OF THE TERM "COMPETENCY"	16
2.2.1	Difference between the terms "competency" and "competence"	20
2.2.2	Utility value of the term competency	21
2.2.3	The scope of competency	23
2.2.4	Continuum for definitions on competency	25
2.3	COMPETENCY MODELS	27

2.4	COMPETENCIES OF RUGBY UNION REFEREES	30
2.4.1	Competencies pertinent to management of play (on the	31
	field)	
2.4.2	Competencies pertinent to communication	32
2.4.3	Competencies pertinent to decision-making	32
2.4.4	Competencies pertinent to game preparation and analysis	33
2.4.5	Competencies pertinent to knowledge of rugby Law and	34
	understanding of the game	
2.5	COMPETENCIES WITHIN THE HUMAN RESOURCE CONTEXT	35
2.5.1	Implementation of competency-based human resource strategies	37
2.5.2	Competency-based human resource strategies with	39
	regards to rugby referee competencies	
2.6	SUMMARY	39
	CHAPTER 3 – REFEREEING	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	42
3.2	REFEREE STRESS, BURNOUT AND RESIGNING	44
3.2.1	Sources of stress, burnout and intention to terminate	44
3.2.2	Influence of stress on the performance of rugby union	45
	referees	
3.3	CROWD INFLUENCE	47
3.3.1	Assault on referees	47
3.3.2	Crowd noise	49

3.4	DECISION-MAKING BY REFEREES IN RUGBY UNION	50
3.5	FUNCTIONS OF RUGBY UNION REFEREES	52
3.6	FUNCTIONS OF REFEREES IN OTHER SPORTS	53
3.7	SUMMARY	55
	CHAPTER 4 – RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	57
4.2	QUALITATIVE RESEARCH	59
4.3	QUANTITATIVE RESEARCH	60
4.3.1	Growth of Survey Research	61
4.3.2	Types of Survey Research	62
4.4	POPULATION AND SAMPLE	63
4.4.1	Size of the population and sample	63
4.4.2	Characteristics of the 47 Blue Bulls referees who responded	67
4.5	CONSTRUCTING THE QUESTIONNAIRES	68
4.5.1	Introduction	68
4.5.2	Research phases of the study	70
4.5.2.1	Phase 1 and 2 of the empirical study: determining the content of the questionnaire (Delphi technique)	70
4.5.2.2	Phase 3: Final questionnaire of the study	71

4.5.3	Questionnaire to the Blue Bulls referees	72
4.5.4	Final questionnaire of the study	74
4.5.5	Utilising the Delphi technique to ensure a high content validity of final questionnaire	77
4.6	COMPUTATION OF DATA	81
4.6.1	Utilising weighted indexes to identify the required competencies of referees	81
4.6.1.1	Index compilation	82
4.6.1.2	Working with the exponential function (not normal distribution)	82
4.6.1.3	Calculation of weighted indexes	85
4.6.1.4	Statistical procedures and methods	87
4.7	COMPARING THE DATA FROM DIFFERENT	88
	QUESTIONNAIRES	
4.7.1	Graphic comparison	88
4.7.2	Comparison of data utilising ANOVA	89
4.8	SUMMARY	90
	CHAPTER 5 – RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	92
5.2	WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR RUGBY REFEREES	93

5.3	WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEXES FOR THE BLUE BULLS REFEREES	99
5.3.1	Results of the first questionnaire	99
5.3.2	Results of the second questionnaire	100
5.4	WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR THE BLUE BULLS PLAYERS	105
5.5	WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR THE GAUTENG LIONS REFEREES	109
5.6	WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR THE WESTERN PROVINCE REFEREES	113
5.7	WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEX FOR THE FREE STATE REFEREES	117
5.8	COMPETENCY MATRIXES FROM OTHER UNIONS AND SOCIETIES	119
5.9	COMPARISON OF THE PERCEPTIONS OF THE DIFFERENT GROUPS WITH REGARD TO THE RELEVANCE OF THE COMPETENCIES	121
5.9.1	Comparison between four groups utilising ANOVA	121
5.9.2	Graphical comparison of the competencies identified by the Blue Bulls referees (n=32) and the Western Province referees (n=50) utilising the weighted scores	129
5.9.3	Graphical comparison of the competencies identified by the Blue Bulls referees (n=32) and the Blue Bulls Currie Cup players (n=35) utilising the weighted scores	131
5.9.4	Comparison between three groups utilising ANOVA	132

5.9.5	Summary of the perceptions of the large groups of participants on the competencies of successful referees	136
5.10	FACTOR ANALYSIS	138
5.11	SUMMARY	141
	CHAPTER 6 – CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1	INTRODUCTION	143
6.2	REQUIRED COMPETENCIES OF RUGBY REFEREES	143
6.3	COMPARISON OF PERCEPTIONS BETWEEN REFEREE AND PLAYER GROUPS	145
6.4	CATEGORIES FROM COMPETENCIES	147
6.5	RECOMMENDATIONS	148
6.6	LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	149
	REFERENCES	150

### **APPENDICES**

1	QUESTIONNAIRE 1	155
2	QUESTIONNAIRE 2	164
3	QUESTIONNAIRE 3	172
4	FREQUENCIES FOR THE RESPONDENTS OF THE TOTAL POPULATION (N=223)	179
5	MATRIX FOR THE BLUE BULLS REFEREES RESPONSES OF THE FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE	189
6	MATRIX FOR THE FREE STATE REFEREES	191
7	MATRIXES OF REFEREE AND PLAYERS UNIONS AND SOCIETIES WITH A LOW RESPONSE RATE	192
8	DESCRIPTIVE DATA OF THE ANOVA FOR FOUR GROUPS	200
9	DESCRIPTIVE DATA OF THE ANOVA FOR THREE GROUPS	204
10	COMPARISON BETWEEN THE MEAN SCORES FOR THE TOTAL NUMBER OF REFEREES (N=181) AND THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PLAYERS (N=42)	208
11	INDIVIDUAL WEIGHTED COMPETENCY INDEXES FOR THE LARGE RESPONSE GROUPS	210

# LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES TABLES

### **CHAPTER 1 - GENERAL INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Compilation of the Blue Bulls Rugby Referees' Society - 2002	7
1.2	Table of the various leagues (levels) used by the Blue Bulls Rugby Referees' Society	8
1.3	Table of the various leagues (levels) used by the Blue Bulls Rugby Union	9
	CHAPTER 2 – COMPETENCIES	
2.1	An example of a competency Model	27
	CHAPTER 4 – RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
4.1	Differences between Quantitative and Qualitative research	58
4.2	Response rate of referees within the Blue Bulls Rugby Referees' Society (BBRRS)	64
	Training County (BBITITO)	
4.3	Response rate of the qualified referees within the other South African rugby unions and societies	65

4.5	Biographical details of the Blue Bulls referees	67
4.6	Results for the competency "Ambition"	82
4.7	Estimated values for each scale used in the 5 point Likert scale	85
4.8	Example of a matrix total	86
4.9	Three <i>x</i> -axis out of a matrix multiplied by the real distance of each scale	87
	CHAPTER 5 – RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	
5.1	Matrix, with the number of responses for each option chosen per question, for all the respondents (n=223)	93
5.2	Required competencies of rugby referees utilising the total sample, n=223 (weighted score for each competency, and calculated using the real distances between the 5 points on the scale)	95
5.3	Required competencies of rugby referees (weighted competency index for the total sample)	97
5.4	Matrix for the Blue Bulls referees responses of the second questionnaire	101

5.5	Weighted competency index for the Blue Bulls referees after questionnaire two	103
5.6	Matrix for the Blue Bulls Currie Cup players of 2003	105
5.7	Weighted competency index for Blue Bulls Currie Cup players	107
5.8	Matrix for the Gauteng Lions referees	109
5.9	Weighted competency index for the Gauteng Lions referees	111
5.10	Matrix for the Western Province referees	113
5.11	Weighted competency index for the Western Province referees	115
5.12	Weighted competency index for the Free State referees	117
5.13	Referees and players unions/societies with low response numbers	119
5.14	Referee unions/societies and Currie Cup teams with no response, or a response rate of one	120
5.15	ANOVA for four groups	122
5.16	Multiple comparisons Scheffe of ANOVA for the competencies that shown significant differences	125

5.17	ANOVA between three groups	132
5.18	Multiple comparisons Scheffe for ANOVA between three groups for competencies that showed significant differences	135
5.19	Most important competencies as rated by the referees and players	137
5.20	Statistical results of the factor analysis	138
5.21	Competencies categorised under the two factors of the analysis	140

## **FIGURES**

### **CHAPTER 1 - GENERAL INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Organisational structure of the BBRRS	5
	CHAPTER 2 – COMPETENCIES	
2.1	The interface between competency and competence	20
2.2	The scope of competency	23
2.3	Continuum for definitions	25
	CHAPTER 5 – RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	
5.1	Comparison between the Blue Bulls referees and the Western Province referees	129
5.2	Comparison between the Blue Bulls players and referees	131

### **SUMMARY**

## IDENTIFYING THE GENERIC COMPETENCIES OF RUGBY UNION REFEREES

PROMOTOR: Prof JJ de Beer

**DEPARTMENT:** Human Resource Management

DEGREE: Mcom (Human Resource Management)

The Blue Bulls Rugby Referees' Society has experienced difficulty identifying the competencies required for individuals to become successful referees at national and international levels. The purpose of this study, therefore, is to identify the generic competencies required by a referee to become successful at the highest level. Competencies therefore, according to this study, are a prerequisite for successful rugby union refereeing.

The two main research strategies used are the quantitative and qualitative research methods. In this study quantitative research is predominant, but qualitative research was also used to identify the competencies employed in the questionnaires.

Interviews were conducted with the management of the Blue Bulls Rugby Referees' Society, and with the players to gather input based upon their knowledge. Interviews with approximately ten senior coaches were also conducted to obtain their views. The information gathered from these interviews, together with personal experience and inputs from De Beer (2003: unpublished interview) were utilised to draw up a list of competencies.

In this study survey research was used, using the Delphi technique to determine what the Blue Bulls referees' opinions are about the required competencies of a successful referee, and to ensure that important competencies were not excluded. The Blue Bulls referees' inputs were incorporated and a final questionnaire

compiled. This questionnaire consisted of 36 competencies, which could be rated on a 5 point Likert scale.

The total population for the study was 223, with 181 referees and 42 Currie Cup players. A weighted competency index was determined from these responses and the ten most important generic competencies, required to be a successful referee, from these responses are:

- Objectivity / Impartiality (being able to treat both sides the same)
- o **Consistency** (consistency in the way rules are applied during a match)
- Concentration / Focus (ability to stay focused during a match and not allow the mind to fluctuate)
- o **Honesty / Integrity** (the ability to be honest with players, on and off the field)
- o **Commitment** (dedication to do the best when preparing for games, know the rules, and always giving the best when refereeing a match)
- Judgement (ability to evaluate and judge situations during a match correctly)
- o **Fitness** (fitness in terms of physical ability to keep up with play during a match)
- o **Trustworthiness** (ability to make the players trust you and know that you will apply the laws consistently and fairly)
- o **Decisiveness** (ability to reach quick and firm decisions)
- o **Composure** (to be calm during difficult situations)